STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS SECURITIES DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING Whether there has been a violation of the Franchise Investment Protection Act by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Order No. S-23-3663-23-CO01

Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc.,

CONSENT ORDER

Time IV II) didition & Weimess, me.,

Respondent.

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to the Franchise Investment Protection Act, RCW 19.100, the Securities Division and Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc. do hereby enter into this Consent Order in settlement of the matters alleged herein. Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc. neither admits nor denies the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as stated below.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent

1. Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc. ("Prime IV"), a Wyoming corporation engaged in the business of franchising IV hydration therapy locations, was formed on August 28, 2019.

Offer and Sale of Franchise

- 2. On December 18, 2020, Prime IV received a franchise registration permit from the Washington State Department of Financial Institutions. The permit granted Prime IV the authority to offer and sell franchises in the state of Washington until the permit expired on December 18, 2021.
- 3. The franchise registration permit also included the following relevant language, "[i]n lieu of an impound of franchise fees, the Franchisor will not require or accept the payment of any initial franchise

CONSENT ORDER

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

1

2

3

fees until the franchisee (a) has received all initial training that it is entitled to under the franchise agreement or offering circular, and (b) is open for business."

- 4. On or about March 9, 2021, Franchisee A made a \$180,076.65 "Development Fee" payment to Prime IV.
 - 5. On or about March 18, 2021, Franchisee A executed a Franchise Agreement with Prime IV.
 - 6. Franchisee A's Prime IV franchise location did not open until December of 2022.
- 7. On July 25, 2022, Prime IV received a renewed franchise registration permit from the Washington State Department of Financial Institutions. The permit granted Prime IV the authority to offer and sell franchises in the state of Washington until the permit expired on July 25, 2023.
- 8. The franchise registration permit included the same language as the December 2020 permit, prohibiting the collection of franchise fees prior to the franchise location opening for business.
- 9. On or about April 14, 2023, Franchisee B executed a Franchise Agreement with Prime IV to open a franchise location.
- 10. On May 1, 2023, prior to the opening of the Prime IV franchise location, Franchisee B made a payment of \$49,000 as an initial franchise fee to Prime IV.
 - 11. On September 15, 2023, Prime IV refunded Franchisee B's initial franchise fee in full.

Registration Status

12. Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc. is currently registered to sell its franchises in the state of Washington and has previously been so registered.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the following Conclusions of Law are made:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The offer and/or sale of the franchise described above constitutes the offer and/or sale of a franchise as defined in RCW 19.100.010(6), RCW 19.100.010(12), and RCW 19.100.010(17).

2. T	he collection	of the franch	ise fees prior to the	e opening of the franchise	e locations was done in
violation of the	conditions s	et forth in Pr	ime IV Hydration	& Wellness, Inc.'s regis	stration permits issued
pursuant to RCV	7 19.100.050).			
Based up	on the foreg	oing and findi	ng it in the public	interest:	
			CONSENT ORD	DER	
IT IS AC	REED AND	ORDERED	that Respondent P	rime IV Hydration & W	Vellness, Inc., and their
agents and empl	oyees, shall	each cease and	d desist from viola	ting the conditions set fo	orth in their registration
permits issued p	arsuant to Ro	CW 19.100.05	50.		
IT IS AC	REED that	Respondent I	Prime IV Hydratio	n & Wellness, Inc. shall	be liable for and pay
investigative cos	ts in the amo	ount of \$2,000).		
IT IS AG	REED that I	Respondent Pr	rime IV Hydration	& Wellness, Inc. enters i	nto this Consent Order
freely and volun	arily and wi	th a full under	estanding of its terr	ns and significance.	
IT IS AG	REED that t	he Securities l	Division has jurisd	iction to enter this order.	
IT IS AG	REED that i	n consideratio	on of the foregoing	, the Respondent waives	their right to a hearing
and to judicial re	view of this	matter pursua	ant to RCW 19.100	.260 and Chapter 34.05 I	RCW.
W	TLLFUL V	IOLATION (OF THIS ORDER	R IS A CRIMINAL OF	FENSE.
Signed th	is29	day of	December	2023.	

L	Signed by:					
2	Prime IV Hydration & Wellness, Inc.					
3	/s/ Amy Neary					
1	Amy Neary CEO					
5						
5	Approved as to form by:					
7	/o/ Daniel D Mottheway					
3						
)						
)						
L	SIGNED and ENTERED this 8th day of January, 2024.					
2						
3						
1 5						
5						
7						
3	/a/ W/III: a.m.					
	Beatty					
)	William M. Beatty Securities Administrator					
	Approved by: Presented by:					
2	/s/ Brian Guerard /s/ Kassidy Smith					
3	Brian J. Guerard Kassidy Smith					

CONSENT ORDER

Chief of Enforcement	Financial Legal Examiner
Reviewed by:	
/s/ Holly Mack-Kretzler Holly Mack-Kretzler Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor	

CONSENT ORDER